2018 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 21

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate the Brother Martin High School wrestling team upon winning the Division I state championship at the 2018 Allstate Sugar Bowl Louisiana High School Athletic Association State Championships.

WHEREAS, Brother Martin's wrestling team had an outstanding season which culminated in its eighteenth state championship title; and

WHEREAS, the Brother Martin High School wrestling team is led by head coach Robert Dauterive; and

WHEREAS, the Crusaders dominated the state tournament finishing with 319.5 points, which put them almost 90 points ahead of the second place finisher; and

WHEREAS, Brother Martin had four individual state champions, Mack Brown, Daniel, Croy, Patrick Evans, and Connor Hoffman, and two second place finishers, Justin Leal and Mason Massicot; and

WHEREAS, the Brother Martin Crusader wrestling team brings honor and distinction, through its athletic excellence, to the school, to the city of New Orleans, and to the state of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana House of Representatives wishes to recognize the Brother Martin High School wrestling team for its outstanding accomplishments.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the wrestling team of Brother Martin High School upon winning the Division I state championship at the 2018 Allstate Sugar Bowl Louisiana High School Athletic Association State Championships.

HR NO. 21 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Robert Dauterive, varsity head coach.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES